### EXTRA SESSION

### CHAPTER 40—S. F. No. 114

# [Not Coded]

An act relating to the village of Minneota; authorizing it to contract with the United States for the control of floods and to acquire property for such purpose.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minneota, village of; federal flood control. The village of Minneota in Lyon county may enter into an agreement with the United States, through its secretary of the army, or other authorized officer, for the improvement of the south branch of the Yellow Medicine river at and in the vicinity of said village for flood control, by the construction of a levee and appurtenant works, including improvement of the channel of said river. Said village is authorized to:
- (a) provide without cost to the United States all lands, easements, and rights-of-way necessary for the construction of the project;
- (b) hold and save the United States free from damages due to the constrution of the project;
- (c) maintain the project in accordance with regulations prescribed by the secretary of the army;
- (d) make at its own expense any necessary alterations to utilities, roads, highways, and highway bridges including approaches; and
- (e) prevent encroachments which would reduce the flood-carrying capacity of the stream within the project limits, by, among other things, enjoining or abating the same by action to be brought in the district court.
- Sec. 2. Said village may acquire by purchase, gift, devise or condemnation all lands, easements and rights-of-way, either within or without its corporate limits, deemed necessary by the village council of said village for such improvement for flood control. In acquiring property for such purpose by exercising the power of eminent domain, the village may proceed under Minnesota Statutes 1957, Chapter 117, as amended, and shall have all rights of possession and entry conferred in other cases of condemnation by Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 117.20, Subdivision 7, as amended.

Changes or additions indicated by italies, deletions by strikeout.

Sec. 3. This act shall become effective only after it has been approved by a resolution adopted by the favorable vote of a majority of the members of the village council of the village of Minneota and upon compliance with the provisions of Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved May 26, 1961.

# EXTRA SESSION

# CHAPTER 41—S. F. No. 158

[Not Coded]

An act relating to clerk hire in the office of probate court in Winona county; repealing Laws 1957, Chapter 479, Section 1, as amended by Laws 1961, Chapter 700:

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Winona county, probate court, clerk hire. In Winona county the amount of annual clerk hire for the office of the probate court shall not exceed \$9000 per year.
- Sec. 2. Repealer. Laws 1957, Chapter 479, Section 1, as amended by Laws 1961, Chapter 700, Sections 1 and 2, is hereby repealed.

Approved May 26, 1961.

#### EXTRA SESSION

# CHAPTER 42-S. F. No. 169

### [Not Coded]

An act relating to Winona county; establishing salaries and clerk hire for the county auditor and treasurer; repealing Laws 1959, Chapters 93, Sections 1 to 3, and 202, Sections 1 to 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Winona county, auditor's salary and clerk hire. Subdivision 1. The annual salary of the county auditor shall be fixed by the board of county commissioners at not to exceed \$8400, to be paid in equal monthly installments.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.